

# Stardance Direct Vent SDV30

| Item/Model Number                           | Part Number | Item/Model Number                   | Part Number |
|---|-------------|-------------------------------------|-------------|
| FIREBOX ASSEMBLY / NG                       | 0002941     | 5. RIGHT END (W/ TYPE A FASTENERS)* | 1301086     |
| FIREBOX ASSEMBLY / LP                       | 0002942     | RIGHT END (W/ TYPE B FASTENERS)*    | 1301239     |
| 2. REAR SKIRT                               | 30000077    | 6. TOP PLATE                        | 30000064    |
| 3. SWITCH HOUSING                           | 30000144    | 7. FRONT PLATE                      | 1301084     |
| 4. LEFT END (W/ TYPE A FASTENERS - SEE #5)* | 1301085     | 8. CONTROL DOOR HINGE               | 1601670     |
| LEFT END (W/ TYPE B FASTENERS - SEE #5)*    | 1301240     | 9. CONTROL DOOR                     | 1301087     |

## Stardance Direct Vent SDV30

| Item/Model Number                    | Part Number | Item/Model Number                              | Part Number |
|--------------------------------------|-------------|--|-------------|
| 10. TOP HEAT SHIELD                  | 1408868     | 42. MIDDLE RIGHT LOG                           | 30000129    |
| 11. STEEL TAB                        | 1601488     | 43. MIDDLE LEFT LOG                            | 30000131    |
| 12. 1/4-20 X 3/8" PHILLIPS SCREW     | 1200993     | 44. MIDDLE RIGHT LOG                           | 30000130    |
| 13. 1/4-20 X 1/2" HEX HEAD SCREW     | 1201338     | 45. LEFT EMBER STRIP                           | 30000135    |
| 14. WASHER, WINGBOLT                 | 1202470     | 46. RIGHT EMBER STRIP                          | 30000134    |
| 15. WASHER                           | 1202474     | 47. LAVA ROCKS (1 PACKAGE)                     | 57897       |
| 16. FENDER WASHER                    | 1202527     | 48. CONTROL VALVE COVER PLATE                  | 30000065    |
| 17. 1/4-20 WINGBOLT                  | 1203110     | 49. REAR LOG BRACKET                           | 30000067    |
| 18. SNAP RING                        | 1201987     | 50. SIDE SHIELD                                | 1409065     |
| 19. LEVELLING BOLT                   | 1201745     | 51. CEMENT                                     | 1206122     |
| 20. GLASS                            | 1601691     | 52. FIREBOX CAP                                | 30000061    |
| 21. MANIFOLD TUBE ASSEMBLY           | 20000663    | 53. HOLE PLUG                                  | 1600561     |
| 22. RELIEF DOOR                      | 30000060    | 54. APPLIANCE ADAPTER (FITS CFM PIPE ONLY)     | 5003136     |
| 23. SPACER                           | 30000139    | 55. WIRE HARNESS                               | 1601913     |
| 24. AIR DEFLECTOR                    | 30000152    | 56. INJECTOR SEALS                             | 1203697     |
| 25. FIREBOX                          | 30000057    | 57. RELIEF DOOR GASKET                         | 1203687     |
| 26. FLUE OUTLET                      | 30000062    | 58. PHILLIPS PAN HEAD BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/8" (12) | 1200993     |
| 27. AIR PASSAGE                      | 30000059    | 59. PILOT GASKET                               | 1203685     |
| 28. FLUE RESTRICTOR PLATE            | 1409170     | 60. REAR LOG DEFLECTOR (LP ONLY)               | 30000271    |
| 29. GLASS PANEL GASKET               | 1203702     | 61. PILOT SHIELD                               | 30000301    |
| 30. GLASS FRAME ASSEMBLY             | 30000127    | 62. THERMOPILE                                 | 30000312    |
| 31. BOTTOM HEAT SHIELD/VALVE BRACKET | 30000107    | 63. THERMOCOUPLE                               | 30000313    |
| 32. FIREBOX BOTTOM                   | 30000058    | 64. PIEZO IGNITOR REPLACEMENT KIT**            | 20000062    |
| 33. OFF/ON SWITCH                    | 1601597     | 65. ORIFICE HOOD, FRONT - LP #61 (.039)        | 30000335    |
| 34. CONTROL VALVE (NG)               | 20000541    | ORIFICE HOOD, FRONT - NG #55 (.052)            | 30000333    |
| CONTROL VALVE (LP)                   | 20000572    | 66. ORIFICE HOOD, REAR - LP (.0492)            | 30000379    |
| 35. BURNER ASSEMBLY, NG/LP           | 30000277    | ORIFICE HOOD, REAR - NG #44 (.086)             | 30000334    |
| 36. PILOT ASSEMBLY (NG)              | 1601979     |  |             |
| PILOT ASSEMBLY (LP)                  | 1601980     |  |             |
| 37. LEFT LOG BRACKET                 | 30000120    |  |             |
| 38. RIGHT LOG BRACKET                | 30000143    |  |             |
| 39. GAS LOG SET (INCLUDES #40-46)    | 30000066    |  |             |
| 40. TOP LEFT LOG                     | 30000133    |  |             |
| 41. TOP RIGHT LOG                    | 30000132    |  |             |

Note: In this parts list and throughout the manual, 'left' and 'right' mean as you face the stove. When ordering exterior parts, be sure to specify color.

\* Sides with Type B fasteners will substitute for sides with Type A fasteners.

\*\* Not illustrated

Majestic reserves the right to make changes in design, materials, specifications, prices and discontinue colors and products at any time, without notice.